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GPM METALS INC. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 

              

    
  

  As of September 30, 2025   As of December 31, 2024 
ASSETS 

       

Current assets 
     

 
Cash 

 
$  1,687,436 $ 2,522,572 

 
Short-term investments (note 5) 

 156  
81 

 
Accounts receivable and other assets (note 7) 

 39,479  
57,386 

Total current assets                                                                                                    1,727,071  2,580,039 

Total Assets   $ 1,727,071 $ 2,580,039 
 

      

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 
    

Current liabilities  
     

 
Amounts payable and other liabilities $ 430,548 $ 110,514 

Total liabilities   $ 430,548 $ 110,514 
 

      

Capital, reserves and deficit 
    

 
Share capital (note 7) 
                         27,874,397  

27,385,498 

 
Capital surplus 

 16,506,311  
16,227,997 

 
Warrant reserve (note 9) 

 1,049,545  
1,172,096 

 
Def icit 

  (42,316,066)  
(42,316,066) 

 
Net income 

  (1,817,663)   

Total capital, reserves and deficit   1,296,524  2,469,525 

           
Total liabilities and equity 
  $ 1,727,071 $ 2,580,039 

 
Nature of operations (note 1) 
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GPM METALS INC. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

 

               

          
 Nine Months Ended 

September 30   
 Three Months 

Ended September 30  

          2025  2025 

 Operating Expenses      

 General and Administrative (note 11)  $ 743,806 $ 246,178 

 Foreign exchange loss (gain)   70,563  (25,822) 

 DPG and Exploration Expenditure (note 13)   1,050,884  857,639 

 Operating Loss   (1,865,253)  (1,077,995) 

        

 Interest income    47,515  11,861 

 FV adjustment on short-term investments (note 5)   75  37 

 Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year   (1,817,663)  (1,066,096) 

        

 Basic and diluted net loss per common share(note10)  $ (0.013) $ (0.013) 

        

 Weighted average number of common shares   135,933,397  135,933,397 
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GPM METALS INC. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

                    

            
 Nine Months Ended 

September 30 
 Three Months Ended 

September 30  

            2025 2025 

 Operating activities  
    

 Net income for the year from continuing operations  $ (1,817,663) $ (1,066,096) 

 Unrealized loss on short-term investments   (75)  (37) 

 Stock-based payments (note 8)   278,314  52,008 

 interest income      

 Non-cash working capital items:       

 Accounts receivable and other assets   17,907  (8,337) 

 Accounts payable and other liabilities   320,034  195,637 

 Net cash used in operating activities   (1,201,483)  (826,825) 

          

 Financing activities  
    

 Proceeds from private placement/warrants exercise   366,475   

 Issue cost   (128)   
 Net cash provided by financing activities  

 366,347  - 

          

 Net change in cash  
 (835,136)  (494,182) 

 Cash, beginning of year  
 2,522,572  2,181,619 

 Cash, end of year  $ 1,687,436 $ 1,687,437 
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GPM METALS INC. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

     Reserves        

  
 Share Capital  

 Capital 
Surplus  

 Warrant 
Reserve   Deficits   Total  

 Balance, January 1, 2024  25,209,255 15,828,334 517,313 (41,356,297) 198,605 

 Proceeds from private placement  3,160,000    3,160,000 

 Warrants issued  (777,444)  777,444  - 

 Share issuance cost  (206,313)    (206,313) 

 Warrant expired    122,661 (122,661)  - 

 Stock-based compensation  
 277,002   277,002 

 Net loss and comprehensive loss for period    (959,769) (959,769) 

 Balance, December 31, 2024  27,385,498 16,227,997 1,172,096 (42,316,066) 2,469,525 

   Reserves    

   Share Capital  
 Capital 
Surplus  

 Warrant 
Reserve   Deficits   Total  

 Balance, January 1, 2025,  27,385,498 16,227,997 1,172,096 (42,316,066) 2,469,525 

 Stock-based compensation   278,314   278,314 

Re-adjust Warrant Expired July 
26 2025  78,072                           (78,072)  - 

Re-adjust Warrant Expired 
September 4, 2026 26,802  (26,802)  - 

Re-adjust Warrant Expired 
October 17, 2026 5,953  (5,953)  - 

Re-adjust Warrant Expired June 
8, 2028 11,725  (11,725)  - 

Warrant Exercised 366,347    366,347 

Net loss and comprehensive loss for period    

           
(1,817,663) 

           
(1,817,663) 

 Balance, September 30, 2025,  
                 

27,874,397  
             

16,506,311  
             

1,049,544  
     

(44,133,729) 
        

1,296,523  



 

GPM METALS INC. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
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1. Nature of operations and going concern 
 

GPM Metals Inc. (the "Company" or "GPM") was incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporation Act on March 16, 
1994, under the name of  Minera Sierra Madre Inc. Ef fective December 15, 1999, the Company changed its name to 
MSA Capital Corp. and, subsequently, on October 28, 2002, changed its name to Coronation Minerals Inc. On April 5, 

2004, the Company f iled articles of  continuance and was continued under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario). On 
August 17, 2009, the Company announced that it had f iled articles of  amendment to change its name to Guyana Precious 
Metals Inc. Ef fective August 27, 2013, the Company changed its name to GPM Metals Inc. The primary of f ice is located 

at 141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1101, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3L5.  
 
The Company is a development stage entity that does not generate operating revenues and has limited f inancial 

resources. The Company is subject to risks and challenges similar to companies in a comparable stage of  development. 
These risks include the availability of  capital and risks inherent in the mining industry related to development, exploration, 
and operations as well as global economic risks and commodity price volatility. The underlying value of  the Company’s 

mineral properties are entirely dependent on the Company’s ability to obtain the necessary permits to operate and secure 
the required f inancing to complete development of  and establish future prof itable production f rom its mineral assets, or 
the proceeds f rom the disposition of  its mineral properties.  

 
These consolidated f inancial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”),  
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board on a going concern basis, which assumes the Company will 

be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for the next twelve months f rom December 31, 2024. On 
September 30, 2025, the Company had not yet achieved prof itable operations, had an accumulated def icit of  $44.133 
million since inception (December 31, 2024, $42.316 million) and expects to incur further losses in the development of  

its business.    
 
The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain the necessary f inancing to 

meet its ongoing corporate overhead expenditures as well as advance the exploration of  its claims and development of  
its projects. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining f inancing, there is no assurance that it 
will be able to do so in the future or that such arrangements will be on terms advantageous to the Company. These 

material uncertainties may cast signif icant doubt upon the Company’s ability to realize its assets and discharge its 
liabilities in the normal course of  business and, accordingly, the appropriateness of  the use of  accounting principles 
applicable to a going concern.  

 
These consolidated f inancial statements do not ref lect the adjustments to the carrying values of  assets and liabilities and 
the reported expenses and balance sheet classif ications that would be necessary if  the Company were unable to realize 

its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of  operations. Such adjustments could be 
material.  
 

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which 
it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of  exploration of  such properties, these 
procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements,  

unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and noncompliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.  
 
 

  



 

GPM METALS INC. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
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2. Significant accounting policies 
 

(a)   Statement of  compliance 
 
These interim condensed consolidated f inancial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim 

Financial Reporting, and do not include all the information required for full annual f inancial statements by International 
Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board ("IASB"). These 
interim condensed consolidated f inancial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited 

consolidated f inancial statements for yearend December 31,2024, which includes the information necessary or useful to 
understanding the Company's business and f inancial statement presentation. In particular, the Company's signif icant 
accounting policies are presented as Note 2 in the audited consolidated f inancial statements for the three and nine 

months ended September 30, 2025, and have been consistently applied in the preparation of  these interim condensed 
consolidated f inancial statements. 
 

The policies applied in these consolidated f inancial statements are based on IFRS issued and ef fective as of  September 
30, 2025. The Board of  Directors approved the statement on November 07, 2025.             
 

(b)   Basis of  presentation 
 
These consolidated f inancial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of  

certain f inancial assets of  fair value. In addition, these consolidated f inancial statements have been prepared using the 
accrual basis of  accounting except for cash f low information.   
 

In the preparation of  these consolidated f inancial statements, management is required to make estimates and 
assumptions that af fect the reported amounts of  assets and liabilities, the disclosure of  contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of  the f inancial statements and the reported amounts of  expenses during the period. Actual results could 

dif fer f rom these estimates. Of  signif icance are the estimates and assumptions used in the recognition and measurement 
of  items included in note 2. 
 

(c)   Basis of  consolidation 
 
The consolidated f inancial statements incorporate the f inancial statements of  the Company and its subsidiaries.  The 

results of  subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the periods presented are included in the consolidated statement 
of  income and comprehensive income f rom the date that control commences until it ceases, as appropriate.  All 
intercompany transactions, balances, income, and expenses are eliminated upon consolidation.  

 
The following companies have been consolidated within the consolidated f inancial statements:   
 

Corporation Country of incorporation Principle activity 
GPM Metals Inc. Canada Parent company 
1901743 Ontario Inc. Canada Holding company 
DPG Resources Australia Pty Ltd (1) Australia Exploration company 
Guyana Precious Metals (Barbados) Inc. (2) Barbados Holding company 

 
(1)  On August 21, 2013, the Company completed the acquisition of  100% common shares of  DPG Resources Inc. 

(“DPG”), a company incorporated under the laws of  the Province of  Ontario on June 16, 2009. Upon closing of  
the Acquisition, an aggregate of  18,700,000 common shares and 18,700,000 share purchase warrants (each, a 

"Warrant") of  GPM were issued to the former shareholders of  DPG in exchange for the common shares of  DPG 
held by such shareholders, being one common share of  GPM and Warrant for each common share of  DPG 
outstanding. There were no convertible securities of  DPG outstanding immediately pre-closing. Each Warrant 

entitles the holder thereof  to acquire one additional common share of  GPM at an exercise price of  $0.10 until 
August 21, 2015. 



 

GPM METALS INC. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
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2. Significant accounting policies continued 
 

(c)   Basis of  consolidation continued 
 

(2)  On October 5, 2009, Guyana Precious Metals (Barbados) Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary, was incorporated. 

 
(d)  Foreign currencies 
 

The functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries, as determined by management, is the Canadian Dollar.  
For the purpose of  the consolidated f inancial statements, the results of  operations and f inancial position are expressed 
in Canadian Dollars. 

 
Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the functional currency using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the dates of  the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting f rom the 

settlement of  such transactions and f rom the translation of  monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies at the yearend exchange rates are recognized in the consolidated statement of  loss and comprehensive loss. 
 

(e)  Financial instruments 
 
Financial assets and f inancial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions 

of  the f inancial instrument. 
 
Under IFRS 9, f inancial assets and f inancial liabilities are classif ied and measured based on the business model in which 

they are held and the characteristics of  their contractual cash f lows. IFRS 9 contains the primary measurement categories 
for f inancial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) and fair 
value through prof it or loss (“FVTPL”). IFRS 9 also contains the primary measurement categories for f inancial liabilities:  

Measure at amortized cost and fair value through prof it or loss (“FVTPL”). 
 
Below is a summary showing the classif ication and measurement bases of  the Company’s f inancial instruments. 

 

Classification          IFRS 9 

Cash            FVTPL 
Accounts receivable                                                         Amortized cost 

Short-term investments        FVTPL 

Accounts payable and other liabilities       Amortized cost 

 
Financial assets  
 

Financial assets are classif ied as either f inancial assets at FVTPL, amortized cost, or FVTOCI. The Company determines 
the classif ication of  its f inancial assets at initial recognition.  
 

i. Financial assets recorded at FVTPL 
 

Financial assets are classif ied as FVTPL if  they do not meet the criteria of  amortized cost or FVTOCI. Gains or losses  

 
on these items are recognized in prof it or loss. The Company's cash is classif ied as f inancial assets measured at FVTPL.  
 

ii. Investments recorded at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)  
 
On initial recognition of  an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to measure 

the investment at FVOCI whereby changes in the investment’s fair value (realized and unrealized) will be recognized 
permanently in OCI with no reclassif ication to profit or loss. The election is made on an investment -by-investment basis. 
 



 

GPM METALS INC. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
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2. Significant accounting policies continued  
 

(e)  Financial instruments continued 
 
iii. Amortized cost 

 
Financial assets are classif ied as measured at amortized cost if  both of  the following criteria are met , and the f inancial 
assets are not designated as at FVTPL: 1) the object of  the Company’s business model for these f inancial assets is to 

collect their contractual cash f lows, and 2) the asset’s contractual cash f lows represent "solely payments of  principal and 
interest". 
 

Financial liabilities  
 
Financial liabilities are classif ied as either f inancial liabilities at FVTPL or amortized cost. The Company determines the 

classif ication of  its f inancial liabilities at initial recognition.  
 
i. Amortized cost 

 
Financial liabilities are classif ied as measured at amortized cost unless they fall into one of  the following categories: 
f inancial liabilities at FVTPL, f inancial liabilities that arise when a transfer of  a f inancial asset does not qualify for 

derecognition, f inancial guarantee contracts, commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate, or contingent  
consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination.  
 

The Company’s accounts payable and other liabilities do not fall into any of  the exemptions and are therefore classif ied 
as measured at amortized cost. 
 

ii. Financial liabilities recorded FVTPL 
 

Financial liabilities are classif ied as FVTPL if  they fall into one of  the f ive exemptions detailed above.  

 
Transaction costs 
 

Transaction costs associated with f inancial instruments, carried at FVTPL, are expensed as incurred, while transaction 
costs associated with all other f inancial instruments are included in the initial carrying amount of  the asset or the liabili ty. 
 

Subsequent measurement 
 
Instruments classif ied as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in prof it or loss. 

Instruments classif ied as amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the ef fective interest rate method. 
Instruments classif ied as FVTOCI are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other 
comprehensive income. 

 
Derecognition 
 

The Company derecognizes f inancial liabilities only when its obligations under the f inancial liabilities are discharged, 
cancelled, or expired. The dif ference between the carrying amount of  the f inancial liability derecognized and the 
consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit 

or loss. 
  



 

GPM METALS INC. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
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2. Significant accounting policies continued  
 

(e)  Financial instruments continued 
 
Expected credit loss impairment model 

 
IFRS 9 introduced a single expected credit loss impairment model, which is based on changes in credit quality since the 
initial application. The adoption of  the expected credit loss impairment model had no impact on the Company’s 

consolidated f inancial statements. 
 
The Company assumes that the credit risk on a f inancial asset has increased signif icantly if  it is more than 30 days past 

due. The Company considers a f inancial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations 
to the Company in full or when the f inancial asset is more than 90 days past due.  
 

The carrying amount of  a f inancial asset is written of f (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realisti c 
prospect of  recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or 
sources of  income that could generate suf f icient cash f lows to repay the amounts subject to the write-of f . 

 
Financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss 
 

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statements of  f inancial position are classif ied using a 
fair value hierarchy that ref lects the signif icance of  the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy 
has the following levels: 

 

• Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities  

• Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived f rom prices):  and  

• Level 3 – valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs). 

 
As of  September 30, 2025, cash and short-term investment (note 5) are recorded at fair value and  are considered as 

Level 1 f inancial instruments. As of  September 30, 2025, short-term investments held a fair value of  $156. (September 
30, 2024 – $73) 
 

(f )  Impairment of  non-f inancial assets 
 
At the end of  each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of  its non-f inancial assets with f inite lives 

to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suf fered an impairment loss. Where such an 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of  the asset is estimated to determine the extent of  the impairment loss. The 
recoverable amount is the higher of  an asset`s fair value less cost to sell or its value in use. In addition, long -lived assets 

that are not amortized are subject to an annual impairment assessment. 
 
(g)  Exploration and evaluation expenditures 

 
The Company expenses exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred. Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
include acquisition costs of  mineral properties, property option payments and evaluation activities.  

 
Once a project has been established as commercially viable and technically feasible, related development expenditure 
will be capitalized. This includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations.  Capitalization ceases when 

the mine is capable of  commercial production, except for development costs that give rise to a future benef it.  If  an 
exploration property is disposed of  any, consideration is ref lected as a gain on disposition.  
 

 



 

GPM METALS INC. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
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2. Significant accounting policies continued  
 

(h)  Cash 
 
Cash in the statements of  f inancial position comprise cash at banks and on hand.   

 
(i)  Provisions 
 

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation because of  a past event, it 
is probable that an outf low of economic benef its will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of  the obligation 
can be reliably estimated. If  the ef fect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash 

f lows at a pre-tax rate that ref lects current market assessments of  the time value of  money and, where appropriate, the 
risks specif ic to the liability. 
 

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benef its to be derived by the Company f rom a contract 
are lower than the unavoidable cost of  meeting its obligations under the contract.  
 

The Company had no material provisions or onerous contracts on September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024. 
 
(j)  Share Capital 

 
Common shares are classif ied as share capital. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of  common shares  
are recognized as a deduction f rom equity, net of  any tax ef fects. Subscriber warrants are classif ied within warrant 

reserve. Where common shares and subscriber warrants are of fered together (as a “unit”) the Corporation allocates the 
consideration received per unit, net of  any issuance costs, to the common shares and subscriber warrants based on 
their relative fair values. The fair value of  warrants is measured using a Black-Scholes option pricing model and is 

recorded in the warrant reserve. 
 
(k)  Share-based payment transactions 

 
Share based payments to employees: 
 

The company measures share-based payments to employees at the fair value of  the options at the grant date. The fair 
value of  share options granted to employees is recognized as an expense over the vesting or service period with a 
corresponding increase in equity. The fair value of  the op tions granted is measured using the Black-Scholes valuation 

model, considering the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted.   
 
At each f inancial reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to ref lect the actual number of  share 

options that are expected to vest. An individual is classif ied as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal 
or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services like those performed by a direct employee, including directors of  
the Company. 

 
Share-based payments to non-employees: 
 

The company measures share-based payments to non-employees at the fair value of  the goods or services received at 
the date of  receipt of  the goods or services. The fair value of  share options granted to non-employees is recognized as 
an expense over the period the services have been provided. If  the fair value of  the goods or services cannot be 

measured reliably, the fair value of  the options granted will be used, measured using the Black -Scholes option-pricing 
model. The capital surplus resulting f rom share-based payments is transferred to share capital if  the options are 
exercised. 
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Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
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2. Significant accounting policies continued  

(l)   Warrants 

Warrants give the holders the right to purchase a set number of  shares for a f ixed price on or before the warrant’s 
expiration date. Warrants are cancelled on their given date. Expired warrants are cancelled to share-based payment 
reserve.   

 
(m)  Restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental obligations 
 

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise when the 
exploration, development, or ongoing production of  a mineral property interest causes an environmental disturbance. 
Such costs arising f rom the decommissioning of the plant and other site preparation work discounted to their net present 

value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of  each project to the carrying amount of  the asset  as soon as the 
obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that ref lects the time value of  money are used 
to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against prof it or loss over the economic life of  the related 

assets through amortization using either a unit-of -production or the straight-line method as appropriate. The related 
liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of  the discount rate and for changes to the current market -based 
discount rate and the amount or timing of  the underlying cash f lows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for the 

restoration of  subsequent site damage that is created on an ongoing basis during production are provided for at their net 
present values and charged against prof its as extraction progresses.  
 

On September 30, 2025, and September 30, 2024, the Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation, and 
environmental costs as the disturbance to date are minimal.  
 

(n)  Interest income 
 
Interest income is recognized on the accrual basis using the ef fective interest method.   

 
(o)  Loss per share 
 

The Company presents basic loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the income/loss 
attributable to common shareholders of  the Company by the weighted average number of  common shares outstanding 
during the period. Diluted loss per share is determined by adjusting the loss attributable to common shareholders and 

the weighted average number of  common shares outstanding for the ef fects of all warrants and options outstanding that 
may add to the total number of  common shares. The dilutive ef fect of outstanding stock options and warrants on earnings 
per share is calculated by determining the proceeds for the exercise of  such securities which are then assumed to be 

used to purchase common shares of  the Company. If  the number of  common shares outstanding increases or decreases 
because of  share split or consolidation, the calculation of  basic and diluted income/ loss per share for all periods 
presented, is adjusted retrospectively.  

 
(p)  Property, plant and equipment 
 

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation, and accumulated impairment losses. 
The cost of  an item of  property and equipment consists of  the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing 
the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of  the costs of  dismantling 

and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Depreciation is recognized based on the cost of  an 
item of  property and equipment, less its estimated residual value, over four years for computer equipment, and two and 
a half  years for specialized sof tware. 
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2. Significant accounting policies continued 
 

(p)  Property, plant and equipment continued 
 
An asset's residual value, useful life, and depreciation method are reviewed and adjusted if  appropriate, on an annual 

basis. 
 
In the year of  disposal, the resulting gain or loss is included in the statements of  operations and comprehensive loss, 

and the cost of  the equipment retired or otherwise disposed  of. The related accumulated depreciation is eliminated f rom 
these accounts. 
 

(q)  Leases 
 
All leases are accounted for by recognizing a right-of -use asset and a lease liability except for leases of  low value assets 

and leases with a duration of  twelve months or less. Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of  the contractual 
payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by the incremental borrowing rate on 
commencement of  the lease is used. Right-of -use assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining term 

of  the lease or over the remaining economic life of  the asset if  this is judged to be shorter than the lease term.  
 
(r)   Signif icant accounting judgments and estimates 

 
The preparation of  these consolidated f inancial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments 
and assumptions that af fect the reported amounts of  assets and liabilities at the date of  the f inancial statements and 

reported amounts of  expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could dif fer f rom these estimates. These 
consolidated f inancial statements include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of  such estimates 
are pervasive throughout the consolidated f inancial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future  

occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future 
periods if  the revision af fects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current 
and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of  future events that are believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances.  
 
(s)     Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

 
Signif icant assumptions about the future that management has made could result in a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of  assets and liabilities, if  actual results dif fer f rom assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the 

following:   
 
i. Critical judgements: 

• assessment of  the going concern assumption as detailed in Note 1 to the consolidated f inancial statements. 

• management’s determination of  the functional currency of  GPM Metals Inc. and its subsidiaries as Canadian 
dollars. 

• management assumption of  no material restoration, rehabilitation, and environmental obligations, based on 

the fact and circumstances that existed during the year. 

• management’s position that there is no income tax asset recognized within these consolidated f inancial 
statements. 

ii. Use of  estimation uncertainty: 

• the inputs used in accounting for share-based payment transactions and in the valuation of  warrants issued 
in unit f inancing. 

• the incremental borrowing rate used to obtain an asset of  similar value to the right -of -use asset. 

 
 
 

 



 

GPM METALS INC. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
 

                                                              P a g e  | 14 

3.    Capital risk management 
 

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:   
 

• To ensure suf f icient f inancial f lexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including the funding of  

future growth opportunities and pursuit of  accretive acquisitions; and  

• To maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value.  
 
The Company monitors its capital structure and adjusts according to market conditions to meet its objectives given the 

current outlook of  the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new 
shares, repurchasing outstanding shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets.  The capital structure is 
reviewed by management and the Board of  Directors on an ongoing basis.  

 
The Company considers its capital to be equity, which comprises share capital, shares to be issued, reserves and def icit, 
which on September 30, 2025 is $1,296,523 (September 30, 2024 – $2,105,045). 

 
The Company manages capital through its f inancial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its 
working capital and forecasts its future cash f lows based on operating expenditures, and other investing and f inancing 

activities. The forecast is updated based on activities related to its mineral properties. Selected information is provided 
to the Board of  Directors. The Company’s capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained 
unchanged during the period September 30, 2025. 

 
 

4.  Financial risk management 
 

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of  f inancial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk , and market risk (including 
foreign currency risk and equity price risk). 
 

The Company's management team carries out risk management with guidance f rom the Audit Committee under policies 
approved by the Board of  Directors. The Board of  Directors also provides regular guidance for overall risk management.  
 

(a) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of  loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulf ill its payment obligations. The Company's 

credit risk is primarily attributable to Cash. Cash is held within major Canadian, Barbadian, and Australian chartered  
banks. 
 

(b)  Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have suf f icient cash resources to meet its f inancial obligations as they  

come due. The Company’s liquidity and operating results may be adversely af fected if  its access to the capital markets  
is hindered, whether because of  a downturn in stock market conditions generally or matters specif ic to the Company.  
The Company generates cash f low primarily f rom its f inancing activities. As at September 30, 2025, the Company had 

cash of  $1,687,436, (September 30, 2024 – $2,095,664) to settle current liabilities of  $430,548 (September 30, 2024 – 
$42,310). Some of  the Company’s f inancial liabilities have maturities longer than 90 days and are not subject to normal 
trade terms. The Company regularly evaluates its cash position to ensure preservation and security of  capital as well as 

liquidity. 
 
(c)  Market risk 

 
Market risk is the risk of  loss that may arise f rom changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange 
rates and equity prices.  
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4.  Financial risk management continued 
 
(c)  Market risk continued 

 
(i)  Foreign currency risk 

 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of  future cash f lows f rom the Company's operations will 
f luctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company’s functional and presentation currency is the 
Canadian dollar, and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. As of  September 30, 2025, the 

Company funds certain operations, exploration and administrative expenses in Barbados on a cash call basis 
using US dollar currency, and in Australia using the Canadian dollar its Canadian d ollar bank accounts held in 
Canada. The Company maintains US dollar bank accounts in Canada and Barbados, Australian dollar bank 

accounts in Australia. The Company is subject to gains and losses f rom f luctuations in the US dollar and the 
Australia dollar against the Canadian dollar.  

 

(ii)  Equity price risk 
 
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is def ined as the potential 

adverse impact on the Company’s earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general activities in 
the level of  the stock market. The Company's short-term investments are subject to fair value f luctuations arising 
f rom changes in the equity market (note 5). 
 

 

5.    Short-term investments  

                  

        Number of Shares   As of September 30, 2025   As of June 30, 2025 

G2 Goldfields     42 $ 156 $ 119 

          $ 156 $ 119 

 

 
 

6. Accounts receivable and other assets 

                  

            As of September 30, 2025   As of June 30, 2025 

Harmonized sales tax recoverable   $ 19,228 $ 17,175 

Sales tax recoverable (Australia)   12,179  11,679 

Prepaid expenses     8,072  2,228 

Other receivable        
Total Account Receivable and other Assets $ 39,479 $ 31,142 
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7.  Share capital 
 

          

     Number of Common Shares    
 Amount  

 Balance, Dec. 31,2023                  83,779,058  
 

$           25,209,255  

 Balance, March 31,2024                  83,779,058  
 

$           25,209,255  

 Private placement issued on Sept 4, 
2024                41,666,668               1,879,699  

 Issue cost                  (170,235) 
 Private placement issued on Oct 17, 
2024                11,000,000                  502,857  

 Issue cost                    (36,079) 

 Balance, December 31, 2024                136,445,726  
 

$           27,385,498  

 Balance, March 31, 2025,                136,445,726  
 

$           27,385,498  

Warrants Exercised on June,2025   

                    
337,500   

                  
33,705  

 Balance, June 30, 2025,                136,783,226             27,419,203  
Warrants Exercised on September, 
2025  3,327,253  455,194 

 Balance, September 30, 2025,    140,110,479    27,874,397  

 
 
a) Authorized share capital 

 
The authorized share capital consisted of  an unlimited number of  common shares. The common shares do not have a 
par value. All issued shares are fully paid. 

 
b) Common shares issued 
 

On September 30, 2025, the issued common shares are total of  140,110,479. The changes in issued share capital for 
the periods were as follows: 
 

(i) On July 26, 2022, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement which has issued an aggregate of  

4,912,500 units (“Units”) at $0.08 to raise gross aggregate proceeds of  $393,000 and incurring share issuance 
expense of  $870. Each unit has one common share of  the Company and one half -share purchase warrant. Each 
Warrant will entitle the Holder to purchase on additional share at an exercise price of  $0.10 for 36 months.  

 
(ii) On June 8, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement which has issued an aggregate of  

7,750,000 units (“Units”) at $0.055 to raise gross aggregate proceeds of  $426,250 and incurring share issuance 

expense of  $4,754. Each unit has one common share of  the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each 
Warrant will entitle the Holder to purchase one additional share at an exercise price of  $0.10 for a period of  5 
years. 
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7.  Share capital continued 
 

(iii) On September 4, 2024, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement, pursuant to which 
an aggregate of  41,666,668 units (“Units”) were issued at $0.06 per unit for gross aggregate proceeds 
of$2,500,000. Each Unit includes one common share of  the Company and one-half  of  one common 

share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant will entitle the Holder to purchase an additional share at 
an exercise price of  $0.10 for a period of  two years. In connection with the private placement, the 
Company incurred share issuance costs of  $170,235. 

 
(iv) On October 17, 2024, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement, pursuant to which an 

aggregate of  11,000,000 units (“Units”) were issued at $0.06 per unit for raise gross aggregate proceeds 

of$660,000. Each Unit includes one common share of  the Company and one-half  of  one common share 
purchase warrant. Each whole warrant will entitle the Holder to purchase an additional share at an 
exercise price of  $0.10 for two years. of  two years. In connection with the private placement, the 

Company incurred share issuance costs of  $36,079. 
 

(v) During April 1st to June 30th, 2025, warrant holders exercised a total of  337,500 common shares at a 

price of  $0.10 per share in connection with the private placement completed on July 26, 2022. These 
warrants were set to expire on July 26, 2025. 
 

(vi) During July 1st to September 30th, 2025, warrant holders exercised a total of  3,327,253 common shares 
at a price of  $0.10 per share in connection with the private placement completed on July 26, 2022, 
September 4th, 2024, October 17, 2024, and June 08, 2023. 

 
 
 

8.  Stock options 
 
The Company adopted a stock option plan for employees, consultants, of f icers , and directors on April 24, 1995. The 
number of  common shares reserved for issue under the stock option plan may not exceed 10% of  the issued and 

outstanding capital of  the Company at any given time. The term of  options granted under the stock option plan may not 
exceed f ive years f rom the date of  the grant and the option price, which may be determined by the directors of  the 
Company, may not be less than the market price for the common shares at the grant date, less an approved discount.  

 
The Company records a charge to the statements of  loss and comprehensive loss using the Black -Scholes valuation 
model. For options granted to non-employees, the valuation is based on services provided if  reliably measurable. The 

Black-Scholes valuation is dependent on several estimates, including the risk-f ree interest rate, the level of  stock 
volatility, together with an estimate of  the level of  forfeiture. The level of  stock volatility is calculated with reference to the 
historic traded daily closing share price of  the Company at the date of  the issue. 

 
Options pricing models require the input of  highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. Changes 
in the subjective input assumptions can materially af fect the fair value estimate, and therefore, the existing models do 

not necessarily provide a reliable measure of  the fair value of  the Company’s share purchase options.  
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8.  Stock options continued 
 

The following tables ref lect the continuity of  stock options for the years ending September 30, 2025. 
 

            

  

Number of  
Stock Options 
outstanding 

Exercise 
Prices 

Number of 
Options Vested 

(exercisable) Expiry Date 

Weighted Ave 
Remining 

contractual Life 
(years) 

Balance, March 31, 
2023 

                               
1,300,000  0.10 1,300,000     

Granted on July 17, 
2023 

                               
4,600,000  0.10 4,600,000 July 17, 2026 0.79 

Balance, Dec 31, 2023 
                               

5,900,000  0.10 5,900,000     

Expired on June 1, 
2024 

                             
(1,300,000) 0.10 -1,300,000   

Granted on June 26, 
2024 

                               
1,300,000  0.10 975,000 June 26, 2027 1.74 

Granted on December 
09, 2024 

                               
4,600,000  0.10 2,300,000 Dec 09, 2027 2.19 

Balance, December 
31, 2024 

                             
10,500,000  0.10 7,875,000     

Granted on March 13, 
2025 

                               
2,850,000  0.10 1,450,000 Mar 13, 2028 2.45 

Balance, September 
30, 2025 

                             
13,350,000  0.10 9,325,000     

 
(i) On July 17, 2023, the Company granted an aggregate of  4,600,000 options to directors, officers and consultants 

of  the Company, with such options being exercisable at a price of  $0.10 per share until July 17, 2026. The options 

vest as to 25% immediately and 25% af ter 6, 12 and 18 months respectively f rom the date grant. The fair value 
of  the options was estimated on the date of  grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following 
assumptions: the share price of  $0.10, expected dividend yield  of  0%, risk-f ree interest rate of  4.33%, the volatility 

of  107%, and an expected life of  3 years. The fair value assigned to these options was $308,200.  
 

(ii) On June 1, 2024, 1,300,000 options expired unexercised. And On June 26, 2024, the Company granted Peter 

Walsh 1,300,000 options exercisable at a price of  $0.10 per share until June 1, 2027. The options vest as to 
25% immediately and 25% af ter 6, 12 and 18 months respectively f rom the date grant.  The fair value of  the 
options was estimated on the date of  grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following 

assumptions: the share price of  $0.10, expected dividend yield of  0%, risk -f ree interest rate of  1.22%, the volatility 
of  128.8%, and an expected life of  3 years. The fair value assigned to these options was $74,100. 
 

(iii) On December 09, 2024, the Company granted an aggregate of  4,600,000 options to directors, of ficers and 
consultants of  the Company, with such options being exercisable at a price of  $0.10 per share until December 
09, 2027. The options vest as to 25% immediately and 25% af ter 6, 12 and 18 months respectively f rom the date 

grant. The fair value of  the options was estimated on the date of  grant using the Black -Scholes option-pricing 
model with the following assumptions: the share price of  $0.10, expected dividend yield of  0%, risk-f ree interest 
rate of  3.059%, the volatility of  116.99%, and an expected life of  3 years. The fair value assigned to these options 

was $343,136. 
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8.  Stock options continued 
 

(iv) On March 13, 2025, the Company granted an aggregate of  2,900,000 options to directors, of f icers and 
consultants of  the Company, with such options being exercisable at a price of  $0.10 per share until March 13, 
2028. The options vest as to 25% immediately and 25% af ter 6, 12 and 18 months respectively f rom the date 

grant. The fair value of  the options was estimated on the date of  grant using the Black -Scholes option-pricing 
model with the following assumptions: the share price of  $0.10, expected dividend yield of  0%, risk-f ree interest 
rate of  3.72%, the volatility of  119.94%, and an expected life of  3 years. The fair value assigned to these options 

was $208,032. 
 
For the ending September 30, 2025, stock-based compensation is $278,314 (September 30, 2024 - $17,017) was 

recognized in the consolidated statement of  loss and comprehensive loss in connection with the vesting of  options.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

GPM METALS INC. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 
 

                                                              P a g e  | 20 

9. Warrants 
 

The following table ref lects the continuity of  warrants for the periods ending September 30, 2025: 

            

 

 Number of 
Warrants 

Outstanding  
 Fair Value 

(s)  

 
Weighted 
Exercise 

Price  
 Expired 

Date  
 Remaining 

Life  

Balance December 31, 2017      

Warrants issued, expiry Feb 10, 2026 3,000,000 66,323 0.10 2026-02-10 0.62 
Special Warrants issued, expiry Feb 
10, 2026 2,000,000 44,882 0.10 2026-02-10 0.62 

Conversion of Special Warrants (2,000,000) (44,882) 0.10 2026-02-10 0.62 

Warrants issued, expiry Feb 10, 2026 2,000,000 44,882 0.10 2026-02-10 0.62 

Warrants issued, expiry Nov 5,2024 3,000,000 122,660 0.15 2024-11-05 0.00 

Warrants issued, expired July 26, 2025 2,456,250 92,139 0.10 2025-07-26 0.07 

Total Balance Dec 31, 2022 10,456,250 326,004 0.11   

Warrants issued, June 08, 2023 7,750,000 191,309 0.10 2028-06-08 2.69 

Total Balance Dec 31, 2023 18,206,250 517,313 0.10   
Total Balance March 31, 2024 18,206,205 517, 313 0.10   

Warrants issued, Sept 4, 2024 20,833,334 620,301 0.10 2026-09-04 0.93 

Warrants issued, Oct 17, 2024 5,500,000 157,143 0.10 2026-10-17 1.05 

Warrants Expired Nov 05, 2024 (3,000,000) (122,660) 0.10 2024-11-05 0.00 

Total Balance Dec 31, 2024, 41,539,584 1,172,097 0.10   
Warrants exercised June 30, 2025 337,500 (12,422)    

Total Balance June 30, 2025, 41,202,084 1,159,674 0.10   
Expired and exercised Warrants on 
July 26, 2025 (2,118,750) (65,650) 0.10 2025-07-26 0 
Warrants exercised on Expiry date 
Sept 04 2026 (900,170) (26,802) 0.10 2026-09-04 0.93 

Warrants exercised on Expiry date Oct 
17 2026 (208,333) (5,953) 0.10 2026-10-17 1.05 
Warrants exercised on Expiry date 
June, 8 2028 (475,000) (11,725) 0.10 2028-06-08 2.69 

Total Balance September 30, 2025, 37,499,830 1,049,545 0.10   

 
(i) On February 11, 2021, the Company issued 2,000,000 Special Warrants to Rosseau Asset Management at a price 

of  $0.05 per Special Warrant. Each Special Warrant automatically converted into one Unit without any additional 

payment or action by the Holder on the date upon which the Company received shareholder approval for Rosseau 
Asset Management and associates to become "control persons "of  the Company (within meaning of  the regulations 
of  the TSX Venture Exchange). Pursuant to the conversion, the Company issued 2,000,000 warrants exercisable at 

a price of  $0.10 for a period of  5 years.  
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9. Warrants Continued 
 

I. On February 11, 2021, the Company issued 3,000,000 warrants at an exercise price of  $0.10 for a f ive years, 

expiring on February 11, 2026.The fair value of  the warrants was estimated on the date of  grant using the Black 
Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions: the share price of  $0.07, expected dividend yield 
of  0%, risk-f ree interest rate of  0.41%, the volatility of  125.40%, and an expected life of  5 years. The fair value 

assigned to these warrants was $67,323. 
 

II.  On November 5, 2021, the Company issued 3,000,000 warrants at an exercise price of  $0.15 for a three years, 

expiring on November 5, 2024.The fair value of  the warrants was estimated on the date of  grant using the Black -
Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions: the share price of  $0.12, expected dividend yield 
of  0%, risk-f ree interest rate of  1.17%, the volatility of  124.8%, and an expected life of  3 years. The fair value 

assigned to these options was $122,660. 
 

III.  On July 26, 2022, the Company issued 2,456,250 Warrants at an exercise price of  $0.10 expired on three years 

on July 26, 2025. Using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions: the share price 
of  $0.10, expected dividend yield of  0%, risk-f ree interest rate of  1.07%, the volatility of  181.97%, and an 
expected life of  3 years. The fair value assigned to these warrants was $117,900.  

 
IV.  On June 8, 2023, the Company issued 7,750,000 Warrants at an exercise price of  $0.10 expired on f ive years 

on June 8, 2028. Using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions: the share price 

of  $0.10, expected dividend yield of  0%, risk-f ree interest rate of  1.79 the volatility of  121.2%, and an expected 
life of  5 years. The fair value assigned to these warrants was $157,989. 
 

V. On September 4, 2024, the Company issued 20,833,33 Warrants at an exercise price of  $0.10 expired on two 
years on September 4, 2026. Using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions: the 
share price of  $0.10, expected dividend yield of  0%, risk-f ree interest rate of  4.14, the volatility of  132%, and an 
expected life of  2 years. The fair value assigned to these warrants was $620,301.  
 

VI. On October 17, 2024, the Company issued 5,500,000 Warrants at an exercise price of  $0.10 expired on two 
years on October 17, 2026. Using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions: the 
share price of  $0.10, expected dividend yield of  0%, risk-f ree interest rate of  4.09, the volatility of  135%, and an 
expected life of  2 years. The fair value assigned to these warrants was $157,143.  
 

VII.  On June 30, 2025, warrant holders exercised a total of  337,500 common shares at a price of  $0.10 per     

share in connection with the private placement completed on July 26, 2022. These warrants were set to expire 
on July 26, 2025. 
 

VIII.  During July to September 2025, warrant holders exercised a total of  3,327,253 common shares at a price of  
$0.10 per share in connection with the private placement completed on July 26, 2022. September 04, 2024,  
October 17, 2024, and June 08, 2023. These warrants were set to expire on July 26, 2025, September 04, 2026,  
October 17, 2026, and June 08, 2028. 

 

 
10.  Net loss per common share 
 
The calculation of  basic loss per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, was based on the loss 
attributable to common shareholders of  $1,066,096 and $1,817,663 (three months and nine months ended September 

30, 2024 - loss of  $488,826 and $559,219) and the weighted average number of  common shares outstanding of  
136,018,466 (three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 – 87,580,761). Diluted loss per share did not include 
the ef fect of  13,350,000 stock options (September 30, 2024– 5,90,000 stock options) and warrants 37,499,830 
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(September 30, 2024– 25,956,250 warrants) as they are anti-dilutive and in the money. 

 

11. General and administrative 
 

          

    
Nine Months Ended September 30 

2025   
Three Months Ended September 30 

2025 

Salaries and benef its  $ 204,921 $ 74,360 

Administrative and 

general   63,045  34,852 

Stock-based 

compensation  278,314  52,008 

Reporting issuer costs  34,190  9,566 

Professional fees  153,545  70,265 

Insurance  9,792  5,215 

Total  $ 743,806 $ 246,266 
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12.  Related party balances and transactions 
 

Related parties include the Board of  Directors, of f icers, close family members, and enterprises that are controlled by 
these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. The transactions noted below are in the normal  
course of  business.  

 
Remuneration of  current and former Directors and key management personnel of  the company was as follows:  
  

                    

      
Nine months ended 
September 30, 2025   

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2025   

Three months 
September 30, 2025   

Three months 
September 30, 2025 

      Fees and Salary    Stock Option Benefit   Fees and Salary   
 Stock Option 

Benefit 

Total  
$ 324,447 $ 191,341 $ 105,642 $ 50,214 

 

Salaries and benef its include salaries, directors’ fees, and fees to related companies controlled by key management 

personnel.  
 
 

13. DPG Resources, Office Study and Exploration Expenditures 
 

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company, through its subsidiary DPG) terminated the Two  
Stage Earn- In/ Joint Venture Agreement and entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement (the “SPA”) with 

Rio Tinto for the purchase of  specif ied Exploration Licenses and Exploration License Applications (together 
the “Tenements”) that were included in the original Earn-In/ Joint Venture Agreement. As consideration for 
the Tenements, the Company shall make the following payments:  

 
a. 100,000 Australian Dollars within 20 business days of  the later of : 

i. Receiving conf irmation of  the transfer of  the Tenements f rom the Vendor to the Purchaser; 

ii. Receiving consent f rom the NLC in writing for the transfer of  the ALRA Deeds; and 
iii. Receiving a Tax invoice f rom Rio Tinto for 

such amount. (“Initial Consideration); and  

b. A further potential contingent payment equal to one thousand (1,000) multiplied by the average spot 
price per tons of  zinc metal and lead metal as quoted on the London Metals Exchange (the “LME”) over 

the 10 LME trading days up to and including the Trigger Date converted into Australian Dollars using 
the mid-point closing spot United States Dollar: Australian Dollar exchange rate quoted by Bloomberg, 
within 20 business days of  the earlier of  the Company: 

i. Completing a JORC compliant resource study that shows a measured plus indicated Mineral 

Resource greater than 20 million tons at greater than eight percent (8%) combined lead and 
zinc within the area of  the Tenements; and 

ii. A Decision to Mine being made 

The Initial Consideration may, at the discretion of  the Company be paid in cash, in Australian Dollars or by 
fully paid up, f reely tradeable common shares of  the Company. 
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13. DPG Resources, Office Study and Exploration Expenditures Continued 

c. The registration of  such transfer under the Mining Act; and Pursuant to the SPA, Rio Tinto will have 

certain claw back rights that will provide it with the right, but not the obligation, to buy backup to a 
49% interest in the Tenements subject to various terms and conditions. If  Rio Tinto does not select 
any of  its claw back rights, it will receive a net smelter return royalty of  2.5% in respect of  all Product 

produced f rom any Mining within the Royalty Area. 
 
The following is a detailed list of  DPG Resources, Of fice-Study and Exploration expenditures incurred on the Company’s 

mineral properties during 2025: 
 

   
 

Nine Months and Three Months Ending September 30, 2025, 

        Nine Months   Three Months 

Admin General $ 20,155 $ 11,754 

Consulting  39,911  27,380 

Insurance  2,524  2,524 

Office Study Expenditures  165,783  59,199 

Exploration Expenditures  676,961  676,961 

Australian Mining Department  24,604  447 

North Land Consulting  116,827  116,827 

Indigenous Liaison  54,647  14,311 

Equipment Storage  12,063  0 

Total Expenditures $ 1,113,475 $ 909,403 
 
 
 


